August 2019
Rabo Direct Connect,
SWIFT FileAct and
Rabo Internetbanking
(Professional)
 Format description
 MT940 Structured
 version 1.5.3

3.2 Field 86: SEPA Credit Transfer and non-SEPA transfer scenarios 19
3.3 Field 86: SEPA Direct Debit and non-SEPA collection scenarios 20
APPENDIX 1: TRANSACTION TYPE CODES 21
APPENDIX 2: REASON RETURN CODES 22
APPENDIX 3: EXPECTED CHANGES 23
CHANGE LOG 24
Rabobank Format description MT940 Structured August 2019 | Version 1.5.3 3
1. MT940 Customer Statement Message
1.1 General information
The official name for this export format is “MT940 Customer Statement Message”, an international
format that is used as the digital equivalent of the official paper statements. On the statement the
opening balance and closing balance listed on the entry date as well as specific data of all bookings
on the account.
The MT940 Structured as supplied by Rabobank is not fully compliant with SWIFT. For example, the
message starts with the tag :940: and the message size is not limited to the prescribed 2.000 characters
of the SWIFT MT940 base message.
The statement does not contain transaction lines (field 61 and 86) if there are no transactions for the
specific entry date. The message supplied by Rabobank is always closed with field 62F, 64 or 65.
The following table describes the characteristics of the MT940S per channel:
 RIB (Pro) RDC/SWIFT FileAct
Layout file name - Actual dowload:
MT940S_O_download date_
time.swi
- Selection/calender:
MT940S_A_download date_
time.swi
<MT940S_Date_Time_ContractId_
StatementTransportAgreement.zip>
Number of accounts in 1 file. 1 or more accounts - 1 or more Rabobank accounts
(customer’s choice).
- only 1 Multibank or 1 RNB account
per file (.zip).
Sequence accounts in 1 file. In accordance to the
sequence in RIB (Pro)
In accordance to the sequence of
IBAN
Number of statements in 1 file 1 or more statements 1 or more statements
Selection period statements in
1 file
1 or more bookdates 1 bookdate
Selection period transactions in
1 statement
1 bookdate 1 bookdate
If applicable transactions are shown not-cumulated in the MT940 Structured. This applies to accounts
held at local branches of Rabobank and to Corporate accounts which are held at WRR (former
Rabobank International).
The MT940 Structured is available for Rabobank ‘s current accounts, savings accounts, Multibank
accounts (non-Rabobank accounts) and Rabo Network Banking (RNB) accounts (accounts held at our
Rabobank  branches in Germany, Belgium and the United Kingdom).
Rabobank’s current accounts are accounts held at local branches of Rabobank or Corporate accounts
held at WRR former Rabobank International.
For Multibank and RNB accounts, no statement is provided by Rabobank when the Rabobank has not
received an incoming SWIFT MT940 for that particular date.
This format description of MT940 Structured only applies to exports of Rabo Internetbanking (Profes-
sional), Rabo Direct Connect and SWIFT FileAct.
This document is not applicable for the MT940 Structured of RIB Online accounting.
Rabobank Format description MT940 Structured August 2019 | Version 1.5.3 4
1.2 Format structure
Each SWIFT MT940-message starts with a fixed header-record (:940:) followed by record 20, 25, 28C, 60F,

End-to-end ID /EREF/
Payment Info ID /PREF/
Transaction type code /TRCD/
Return code /RTRN/
Name of the counterparty /BENM//NAME/¹
/ORDP//NAME/¹
ORDP BENM  ORDP ORDP BENM
Identification of the counterparty /ID/¹
Remittance information /REMI/
Structured remittance information /REMI//CDTRREFTP/
/CD/
/ISSR/
/CDTRREF/
Creditor ID /CSID/
Name of the ultimate counterparty /ULTD//NAME/¹
/ULTB//NAME/¹
Identification of the ultimate counterparty /ID/¹
Purpose Code /PURP//CD/
Rabobank Format description MT940 Structured August 2019 | Version 1.5.3 21
Appendix 1: Transaction type codes
Information described in this appendix is only applicable for Rabobank accounts.
The transaction type code is filled in field 61 sub-6. For Rabobank accounts, this is filled with a
3-numerict code that precedes with the letter N (= non-SWIFT transfer).
By extending the transaction type coding with 4-numerical codes, the coding does not always fit in
subfield 6. For example, transaction type code 2065 does not fit in this subfield. The first position has
been left out which now shows code N065. The transaction type is therefore no longer unequivocal
because the original code 065 has a different meaning than code 2065.
Code word TRCD will show the 3- and 4-numerical transaction type code. Field 61 sub-6 remains filled
but the code may be incomplete due to the maximum format length of 3.
An overview of the transaction type codes, extended with the 4-numerical codes, can be found on the
download page of:
 Rabo Internetbanking (Professional):  www.rabobank.nl/seb-en  under section ‘Transaction
reporting’.
 Rabo Direct Connect: https://www.rabobank.com/rdc see section “Export formats’.
 SWIFT FileAct: https://www.rabobank.com/swift see section “Export formats’.
Please note: the transaction type codes are the Rabobank’s own codes. Rabobank is entitled to adjust
these transaction codes and descriptions at any time without prior notice.
Rabobank Format description MT940 Structured August 2019 | Version 1.5.3 22
Appendix 2: Reason return codes
If a SEPA Credit Transfer, Direct Debit or non-SEPA payment is rejected or returned, a reason/return
code is provided.  This table contains frequent reason codes with description.
Return
reason code
 Description
AC01  Account number incorrect.
AC04  Account number closed.
AC06  Euro Direct Debit blocked.
AC13 Debtor account is a consumer
account.
AG01  Administrative reason.
AG02 Invalid file format.
AGNT Incorrect BIC bank beneficiary.
AM04  Administrative reason.
AM05  Duplicate order.
BE04 Address beneficiary missing.
BE05 Remitter unknown.
CURR Incorrect currency.
CUST Debtor cancellation.
CUTA Rejected.
DUPL Duplicate order.
FF01  Invalid file format.
FF05 Direct debit type is not correct.
FOCR Cancellation request.
MD01  No mandate.
MD02  Incorrect mandate.
MD06  Return of funds requested by
end customer.
MD07  Administrative reason.
MS02  Refused by debtor.
MS03  Refused by bank.
PC01 Technical reason.
PC02 Technical reason.
PC03 Technical reason.
RC01  BIC incorrect.
R001 Order not allowed.
R002 Order too late or too early.
R003 Account not found.
Return
reason code
 Description
R004 Not allowed on G-account.
RR01  Administrative reason.
RR02  No name and address debtor.
RR03  No name and address creditor.
RR04  Administrative reason.
SL01  Administrative reason.
TECH Technical reason.